County by City/Place Population Estimates
April 1, 2018

US Census Final Current Numerical Change Percent Change
County Summary Population® Estimate? Estimate? 2010 2017 2000 2017
by City/Place April 1,2010  April 1,2017  April 1, 2018 2018 2018 2018 2018

Alachua 9,059 9,940 10,160
Archer 1,118 1,170 1,170
Gainesville 124,476 129,820 131,220
Hawthorne 1,417 1,410 1,420
High Springs 5,350 6,020 6,220
La Crosse 360 370 390
Micanopy 600 610 610
Newberry 4,950 5,910 6,250
Waldo 1,015 960 960
Unincorporated 98,991 103,810 104,900

Glen St. Mary
Macclenny
Unincorporated

Callaway 10.1%
Lynn Haven 14.6%
Mexico Beach 20.3%
Panama City 4.8%
Panama City Beach 9.0%
Parker 3.5%
Springfield 8.1%
Unincorporated 5.8%

Brooker
Hampton
Lawtey

Starke
Unincorporated

Cape Canaveral 9,912 10,210 10,230
Cocoa 17,140 18,980 19,290
Cocoa Beach 11,231 11,290 11,330
Grant-Valkaria 3,850 4,140 4,260
Indialantic 2,720 2,820 2,840
Indian Harbour Beach 8,225 8,470 8,530
Malabar 2,757 2,870 2,900
Melbourne 76,205 80,980 82,040
Melbourne Beach 3,101 3,090 3,100
Melbourne Village 662 670 670
Palm Bay 103,190 110,620 112,700
Palm Shores 900 1,110 1,110
Rockledge 24,926 26,540 26,880
Satellite Beach 10,109 10,500 10,350
Titusville 43,761 46,410 47,460
West Melbourne 18,355 21,360 21,990
Unincorporated 206,332 215,140 217,900

Coconut Creek 52,909 57,400 58,340
Cooper City 28,547 33,760 33,910
Coral Springs 121,096 127,380 128,760
Dania Beach 29,639 31,470 31,760
Davie 91,992 100,690 103,170
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County by City/Place Population Estimates
April 1, 2018

US Census Final Current Numerical Change Percent Change
County Summary Population® Estimate? Estimate? 2010 2017 2000 2017
by City/Place April 1,2010  April 1,2017  April 1, 2018 2018 2018 2018 2018

Deerfield Beach 75,018 78,040 78,570
Ft. Lauderdale 165,521 179,060 182,830
Hallandale Beach 37,113 38,750 39,050
Hillsboro Beach 1,875 1,910 1,920
Hollywood 140,768 147,210 149,030
Lauderdale-by-the-Sea 6,056 6,180 6,200
Lauderdale Lakes 32,593 35,090 36,480
Lauderhill 66,887 71,180 71,750
Lazy Lake Village 24 30 30
Lighthouse Point 10,344 10,530 10,560
Margate 53,284 57,960 58,330
Miramar 122,041 136,250 137,110
North Lauderdale 41,023 44,410 44,840
Oakland Park 41,363 44,410 45,280
Parkland 23,962 31,480 32,740
Pembroke Park 6,102 6,370 6,380
Pembroke Pines 154,019 163,100 165,350
Plantation 84,955 88,620 89,600
Pompano Beach 99,845 109,440 110,370
Sea Ranch Lakes 670 690 700
Southwest Ranches 7,345 7,610 7,710
Sunrise 84,439 91,870 92,660
Tamarac 60,427 63,910 64,660
Weston 65,333 66,610 66,970
West Park 14,156 14,910 14,990
Wilton Manors 11,632 12,660 12,830
Unincorporated 17,088 15,010 15,120

Altha
Blountstown
Unincorporated

Punta Gorda 16,641 18,840 19,490
Unincorporated 143,337 153,880 158,500

Crystal River 3,108 3,130 3,330
Inverness 7,210 7,270 7,380
Unincorporated 130,918 133,400 135,010

Green Cove Springs 6,908 7,620 7,810 13.1%
Keystone Heights 1,350 1,360 1,360 0.7%
Orange Park 8,412 8,620 8,630 2.6%
Penney Farms 749 740 770 2.8%
Unincorporated 173,446 190,210 193,460 11.5%

Everglades 400 440 410 2.5%
Marco Island 16,413 17,040 17,090 4.1%
Naples 19,537 20,200 20,340 4.1%
Unincorporated 285,170 319,800 329,500 15.5%

Fort White a7) (10) -3.0%
Lake City 274 50 2.3%
Unincorporated 1,932 730 3.5%
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County by City/Place Population Estimates

April 1, 2018

County Summary
by City/Place

Arcadia
Unincorporated

Cross City
Horseshoe Beach
Unincorporated

Atlantic Beach
Baldwin
Jacksonville
Jacksonville Beach
Neptune Beach

Century
Pensacola
Unincorporated

Beverly Beach
Bunnell

Flagler Beach (part)
Marineland (part)
Palm Coast
Unincorporated

Apalachicola
Carrabelle
Unincorporated

Chattahoochee
Greensboro
Gretna

Havana
Midway

Quincy
Unincorporated

Bell

Fanning Springs (part)
Trenton
Unincorporated

Moore Haven
UNICORPORATED

Port St. Joe
Wewabhitchka
Unincorporated

March 2019

US Census

Population®
April 1, 2010

12,655
1,425
821,784
21,362
7,037

1,698
51,923
243,998

1,680
11,204

3,445
1,981
10,437

http://www.fdot.gov/planning/demographic/

Final

Estimate?
April 1, 2017

13,420
1,410
891,210
23,500
7,280

1,540
54,070
257,770

1,750
11,340

3,570
2,040
10,690

Current
Estimate?
April 1, 2018

13,570
1,420
907,090
23,490
7,290

1,600
54,800
262,160

1,740
11,260

Forecasting and Trends Office

915

©)
85,306
2,128
253

Numerical Change
2010
2018

2017
2018

(10)
(90)

150

10

15,880
(10)

10

60
730
4,390

(20)
130
40
6
1,820
390

30
(180)
0

(240)
(20)
(40)

(30)
(30)

260

(320)

(10)

0.4%
2.3%

-1.6%
0.6%
0.7%

7.2%
-0.4%
10.4%
10.0%
3.6%

-5.8%
5.5%
7.4%

6.5%
14.3%
5.6%
0.0%
12.5%
13.7%

5.8%
-4.6%
7.0%

-18.7%

-2.0%

13.7%
2.6%
13.5%
2.6%
4.6%

3.6%
(80) 0.5%

7.4%
3.5%
3.0%

Percent Change
2000
2018

2017
2018

-0.1%
-0.3%

0.0%
0.0%
-1.5%

-5.3%
4.4%
0.9%

150.0%
2.2%
2.7%

1.3%

-0.6%
-0.7%

3.6%
0.5%
0.6%
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County by City/Place Population Estimates
April 1, 2018

US Census Final Current Numerical Change Percent Change

County Summary Population® Estimate? Estimate? 2010 2017 2000 2017
by City/Place April 1, 2010 April 1, 2017 April 1, 2018 2018 2018 2018 2018

Jasper (230) -38.0%
Jennings 20 0.2%
White Springs (20) -2.2%
Unincorporated 180 18.2%

Bowling Green
Wauchula
Zolfo Springs
Unincorporated

Clewiston
La Belle
Unincorporated

Brooksville 7,719 8,070 8,410
Weeki Wachee 12 10 10
Unincorporated 165,047 173,800 177,190

Avon Park
Lake Placid
Sebring
Unincorporated

Plant City 34,721 38,300 38,940

Tampa 335,709 373,060 378,530 42,821
Temple Terrace 24,541 26,410 26,510 1,969
Unincorporated 834,255 941,540 964,880 130,625

Bonifay 0 -4.0%
Esto 10 7.1%
Noma 0 -10.0%
Ponce de Leon (20) -8.0%
Westville 0 0.3%
Unincorporated (70) 2.3%

Fellsmere 5,570
Indian River Shores 4,210
Orchid 420
Sebastian 24,630
Vero Beach 16,270
Unincorporated 100,720

Alford 0 2.2%
Bascom 10 7.4%
Campbellton 0 -4.3%
Cottondale (20) -4.6%
Graceville (20) -4.3%
Grand Ridge 20 9.9%
Greenwood 0 2.0%
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County by City/Place Population Estimates
April 1, 2018

US Census Final Current Numerical Change Percent Change

County Summary Population® Estimate? Estimate? 2010 2017 2000 2017
by City/Place April 1, 2010 April 1, 2017 April 1, 2018 2018 2018 2018 2018

Jacob City (20) 0 -4.0% 0.0%
Malone 102 10 4.9% 0.5%
Marianna 1,518 (100) 24.9% -1.3%
Sneads 41 (30) 2.2%
Unincorporated (928) 140 -2.7%

Monticello (96) (20)
Unincorporated 65 130

Mayo (27) (20)
Unincorporated (343) 40

Astatula 1,810 1,880 1,910 30 5.5%

Clermont 28,742 35,810 38,910 3,100 35.4% 8.7%
Eustis 18,558 20,880 21,040 160 13.4% 0.8%
Fruitland Park 4,078 7,290 8,960 1,670  119.7% 22.9%
Groveland 8,729 15,210 16,410 1,200 88.0% 7.9%
Howey-in-the-Hills 1,098 1,360 1,500 140 36.6% 10.3%
Lady Lake 13,926 14,820 14,960 140 7.4% 0.9%
Leesburg 20,117 21,910 23,300 1,390 15.8% 6.3%
Mascotte 5,101 5,620 5,830 210 14.3% 3.7%
Minneola 9,403 11,680 12,350 670 31.3% 5.7%
Montverde 1,463 1,780 1,850 70 26.5% 3.9%
Mount Dora 12,370 14,280 14,540 260 17.5% 1.8%
Tavares 13,951 16,320 17,350 1,030 24.4% 6.3%
Umatilla 3,456 4,020 4,080 60 18.1% 1.5%
Unincorporated 154,245 158,880 159,950 1,070 3.7% 0.7%

Bonita Springs 43,857 50,140 51,180 1,040 16.7%
Cape Coral 154,305 175,060 180,200 5,140 16.8%
Estero® 0 30,950 31,810 860 -
Fort Myers 62,298 79,110 81,870 2,760 31.4%
Fort Myers Beach 6,277 6,330 6,410 80 2.1%
Sanibel 6,469 6,660 6,700 40 3.6%
Unincorporated 345,548 350,230 355,740 5,510 2.9%

Tallahassee 181,376 189,630 192,380 2,750 6.1%
Unincorporated 94,111 98,270 99,950 1,680 6.2%

Bronson (10) 1.5%
Cedar Key 0 1.1%
Chiefland (50) -1.1%
Fanning Springs (part) (10) 2.9%
Inglis (20) -2.6%
Otter Creek 0 -10.4%
Williston 40 6.2%
Yankeetown 0 -0.4%
Unincorporated 60 0.3%

Bristol 950 (46) 0 -4.6% 0.0%
Unincorporated 7,970 601 200 8.2% 2.6%
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County by City/Place Population Estimates

April 1, 2018

County Summary

by City/Place

Greenville

Lee

Madison
Unincorporated

Anna Maria
Bradenton
Bradenton Beach
Holmes Beach
Longboat Key (part)
Palmetto
Unincorporated

Belleview
Dunnellon
Mcintosh
Ocala

Reddick
Unincorporated

Indiantown”

Jupiter Island
Ocean Breeze Park
Sewalls Point
Stuart
Unincorporated

Aventura

Bal Harbour

Bay Harbor Islands
Biscayne Park
Coral Gables
Cutler Bay

Doral

El Portal

Florida City
Golden Beach
Hialeah

Hialeah Gardens
Homestead
Indian Creek Village
Islandia®

Key Biscayne
Medley

Miami

Miami Beach
Miami Gardens
Miami Lakes
Miami Shores
Miami Springs
North Bay

North Miami

March 2019

US Census

Population®
April 1, 2010

1,503
49,546
1,171
3,836
2,398
12,606
251,773

0

817

355
1,996
15,593
127,557

35,762
2,513
5,628
3,055

46,776

40,286

45,709
2,325

11,245

919
224,667
21,744
60,509
86

18
12,344
838
399,508
87,778
107,166
29,361
10,493
13,809
7,137
58,912

Final
Estimate?
April 1, 2017

1,580
54,650
1,180
3,890
2,410
13,200
291,860

0

810

130
2,040
16,180
133,850

37,690
2,920
5,830
3,180

49,810

45,220

64,170
2,150

13,020

920
236,110
23,530
73,630
80

0
12,850
830
467,870
92,590
113,200
30,590
10,760
14,220
8,970
63,780

Current
Estimate?
April 1, 2018

1,600
56,160
1,190
3,930
2,430
13,310
299,210

6,710
830

160
2,080
16,430
129,360

37,790
2,920
5,910
3,220

50,630

45,370

68,240
2,140

13,080

940
238,910
23,610
73,860
80

0
12,890
840
481,330
92,500
113,630
31,120
10,780
14,190
8,980
63,520

Forecasting and Trends Office
http://www.fdot.gov/planning/demographic/

Numerical Change

2010
2018

2,028
407
282
165

3,854

5,084

22,531
(185)
1,835
21
14,243
1,866
13,351
(6)
(18)
546
2
81,822

4,722

6,464

1,759
287
381

1,843

4,608

2017
2018

170
0

(10)
370
0
4,090

6,710
20

30

40
250
(4,490)

0

80

40

820

150

4,070
(10)

60

20

2,800

80

230

0

0
40
10
13,460
(90)
430
530
20
(30)
10
(260)

Percent Change

2000
2018

14.6%
4.4%
-0.4%
6.6%
8.7%
6.8%

1.6%
-54.9%
4.2%
5.4%
1.4%

5.7%
16.2%
5.0%
5.4%
8.2%
12.6%
49.3%
-8.0%
16.3%
2.3%
6.3%
8.6%
22.1%
-7.0%
0.0%
4.4%
0.2%
20.5%
5.4%
6.0%
6.0%
2.7%
2.8%
25.8%
7.8%

2017
2018
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County by City/Place Population Estimates
April 1, 2018

County Summary

by City/Place

North Miami Beach
Opa-locka
Palmetto Bay
Pinecrest

South Miami
Sunny Isles Beach
Surfside
Sweetwater
Virginia Gardens
West Miami
Unincorporated

Islamorada

Key Colony Beach
Key West

Layton

Marathon
Unincorporated

Callahan
Fernandina Beach
Hilliard
Unincorporated

Cinco Bayou
Crestview

Destin

Fort Walton Beach
Laurel Hill

Mary Esther
Niceville

Shalimar
Valparaiso
Unincorporated

Okeechobee
Unincorporated

Apopka

Bay Lake

Belle Isle
Eatonville
Edgewood
Lake Buena Vista
Maitland
Oakland
Ocoee

Orlando
Windermere
Winter Garden
Winter Park
Unincorporated

March 2019

US Census

Population®
April 1, 2010

41,523
15,219
23,408
18,223
11,657
20,832
5,744
13,499
2,375
5,965
1,109,424

1,123
11,487
3,086
57,618

383
20,978
12,305
19,507

537

3,851
12,749
717
5,036
104,759

41,542
47
5,988
2,159
2,503
10
15,751
2,538
35,579
238,300
2,462
34,568
27,852
736,657

http://www.fdot.gov/planning/demographic/

Final
Estimate?
April 1, 2017

45,440
17,750
24,140
18,470
12,650
22,230
5,810
21,510
2,410
7,180
1,191,590

1,290
12,550
2,950
63,660

410
24,560
13,120
20,890
550
3,970
14,440
810
5,250

111,500

49,750
20
6,700
2,310
2,640
20
17,400
2,660
43,070
279,790
2,890
42,960
29,320
834,350

Current
Estimate?
April 1, 2018

45,610
18,020
24,140
18,490
12,660
22,510
5,930
21,500
2,430
7,810
1,203,730

1,310
12,760
2,990
65,690

400
25,000
13,290
20,830

550

3,970
14,510
820
5,280
113,500

51,680
20
6,940
2,320
2,710
20
18,610
3,120
45,690
285,100
2,920
44,940
30,210
855,310

Forecasting and Trends Office

Numerical Change
2010 2017
2018 2018

(10)
(10)

10,138
(27
952
161
207
10
2,859
582
10,111
46,800
458
10,372
2,358
118,653

Percent Change
2000 2017
2018 2018

-1.1%
3.4%

24.4%
-57.4%
15.9%
7.5%
8.3%
100.0%
18.2%
22.9%
28.4%
19.6%
18.6%
30.0%
8.5%
16.1%
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County by City/Place Population Estimates
April 1, 2018

County Summary

by City/Place

Kissimmee
St. Cloud
Unincorporated

Atlantis

Belle Glade

Boca Raton
Boynton Beach
Briny Breezes
Cloud Lake

Delray Beach

Glen Ridge

Golf Village
Greenacres City
Gulf Stream
Haverhill

Highland Beach
Hypoluxo

Juno Beach

Jupiter

Jupiter Inlet Colony
Lake Clarke Shores
Lake Park

Lake Worth
Lantana
Loxahatchee Groves
Manalapan
Mangonia Park
North Palm Beach
Ocean Ridge
Pahokee

Palm Beach

Palm Beach Gardens
Palm Beach Shores
Palm Springs
Riviera Beach
Royal Palm Beach
South Bay

South Palm Beach
Tequesta Village
Wellington
Westlake®

West Palm Beach
Unincorporated

Dade City

New Port Richey
Port Richey

St. Leo

San Antonio
Zephyrhills
Unincorporated

March 2019

US Census

Population®
April 1, 2010

59,682
35,183
173,820

2,005
17,467
84,392
68,217

601
135
60,522
219
252
37,573
786

1,873

3,539

2,588

3,176
55,156

400

3,376

8,155
34,910
10,423

3,180

406

1,888
12,015

1,786

5,649

8,161
48,440

1,142
18,928
32,488
34,140

4,876

1,358

5,629
56,508

0
100,343
587,432

6,437
14,911
2,671
1,340
1,138
13,288
424,912

http://www.fdot.gov/planning/demographic/

Final
Estimate?
April 1, 2017

69,960
45,090
222,560

2,020
17,290
91,800
73,990

420
140
65,800
230
260
39,770

1,000

2,060

3,610

2,730

3,400
61,390

410

3,410

8,780
37,950
10,800

3,320

420

2,030
12,570

1,810

5,890

8,290
52,590

1,200
23,250
35,060
37,490

5,220

1,400

5,730
61,780

10
110,400
618,450

7,230
15,760
2,700
1,440
1,270
15,570
461,730

Current
Estimate?
April 1, 2018

72,370
46,520
233,610

2,020
17,590
93,420
76,760

610
140
66,580
220
260
39,570

1,010

2,100

3,650

2,740

3,430
62,100

410

3,420

8,830
38,260
11,400

3,380

430

2,050
12,600

1,830

5,910

8,300
53,800

1,220
23,450
35,430
37,930

5,170

1,400

5,860
62,300

30
112,910
624,940

7,160
15,860
2,880
1,320
1,290
15,840
470,720

Forecasting and Trends Office

Numerical Change
2010 2017
2018 2018

12,688
11,337
59,790

Percent Change
2000 2017
2018 2018

0.7%
0.7%
10.7%
12.5%
1.5%
3.7%
10.0%
0.5%
3.2%
5.3%
28.5%
12.1%
3.1%
5.9%
8.0%
12.6%
2.5%
1.3%
8.3%
9.6%
9.4%
6.3%
5.9%
8.6%
4.9%
2.5%
4.6%
1.7%
11.1%
6.8%
23.9%
9.1%
11.1%
6.0%
3.1%
4.1%
10.2%
12.5%
6.4%

11.2%
6.4%
7.8%

-1.5%

13.4%

19.2%

10.8%
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County by City/Place Population Estimates
April 1, 2018

US Census Final

Population® Estimate?
April 1,2010  April 1, 2017

Current Numerical Change Percent Change
Estimate? 2010 2017 2000 2017
April 1, 2018 2018 2018 2018 2018

County Summary
by City/Place

Belleair
Belleair Beach
Belleair Bluffs
Belleair Shore
Clearwater
Dunedin
Gulfport

Indian Rocks Beach

Indian Shores
Kenneth City
Largo

Madeira Beach

North Redington Beach

Oldsmar
Pinellas Park
Redington Beach

Redington Shores

Safety Harbor
St. Pete Beach
St. Petersburg
Seminole

South Pasadena
Tarpon Springs
Treasure Island
Unincorporated

Auburndale
Bartow
Davenport
Dundee

Eagle Lake

Ft. Meade
Frostproof
Haines City
Highland Park
Hillcrest Heights
Lake Alfred
Lake Hamilton
Lake Wales
Lakeland
Mulberry

Polk City
Winter Haven
Unincorporated

Crescent City
Interlachen
Palatka
Pomona Park
Welaka
Unincorporated

March 2019

3,869
1,560
2,031
109
107,685
35,321
12,029
4,113
1,420
4,980
77,648
4,263
1,417
13,591
49,079
1,427
2,121
16,884
9,346
244,769
17,233
4,964
23,484
6,705
270,494

13,507
17,298
2,888
3,717
2,255
5,626
2,992
20,560
230
254
5,015
1,231
14,225
97,422
3,817
1,562
33,874
375,622

1,577
1,403
10,558
912
701
59,213

http://www.fdot.gov/planning/demographic/

3,920
1,560
2,070
120
113,720
36,270
12,400
4,380
1,450
5,080
81,970
4,370
1,450
14,320
52,710
1,460
2,200
17,340
9,490
263,770
18,450
5,070
25,090
6,820
276,510

16,000
19,090
4,950
4,370
2,530
5,740
3,120
23,850
240

260
5,900
1,330
15,370
104,190
3,850
1,790
41,130
407,960

1,560
1,340
10,660
870
720
58,030

3,980
1,590
2,100
120
115,590
37,050
12,540
4,430
1,470
5,100
83,530
4,420
1,500
14,490
53,140
1,480
2,210
17,470
9,510
266,080
18,870
5,070
25,460
6,860
276,490

16,250
19,340
5,600
4,660
2,570
5,990
3,130
24,300
260

250
5,950
1,380
15,790
105,590
3,870
2,090
42,830
413,180

1,550
1,340
10,650
870
710
57,860

Forecasting and Trends Office
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County by City/Place Population Estimates
April 1, 2018

County Summary

by City/Place

Hastings’
Marineland (part)
St. Augustine

St. Augustine Beach
Unincorporated

Fort Pierce

Port St. Lucie
St. Lucie Village
Unincorporated

Gulf Breeze
Jay

Milton
Unincorporated

Longboat Key (part)
North Port
Sarasota

Venice
Unincorporated

Altamonte Springs
Casselberry

Lake Mary
Longwood

Oviedo

Sanford

Winter Springs
Unincorporated

Bushnell
Center Hill
Coleman
Webster
Wildwood
Unincorporated

Branford
Live Oak
Unincorporated

Perry
Unincorporated

Lake Butler

Raiford

Worthington Springs
Unincorporated

March 2019

US Census

Population®
April 1, 2010

580

0
12,975
6,176
170,308

41,590
164,603
590
71,006

5,763
533
8,826
136,250

41,496
26,241
13,822
13,657
33,342
53,570
33,282
207,308

http://www.fdot.gov/planning/demographic/

Final
Estimate?
April 1, 2017

640

2
13,860
6,630
208,580

43,410
181,280
640
72,300

5,840
530
10,130
154,330

44,480
28,550
16,540
15,160
37,700
57,840
36,650

217,840

2,490
1,070
720

810
8,450
107,160

Current
Estimate?
April 1, 2018

0

2
14,020
6,710
218,010

43,330
185,840
630
72,630

5,850
520
10,190
158,330

44,950
29,780
16,750
15,280
39,740
59,030
37,640
220,400

2,500
1,100
720

820
9,510
110,290

Forecasting and Trends Office

Numerical Change
2010 2017
2018 2018

(580)
2

(640)

0

1,045 160

534
47,702

1,740
21,237
40
1,624

80

9,430

Percent Change
2000 2017
2018 2018

-100.0%
0.0%
8.1%
8.6%

28.0%

-100.0%

1.6%
23.1%
7.5%
9.8%
7.6%

Page 10 of 11



County by City/Place Population Estimates
April 1, 2018

US Census Final Current Numerical Change Percent Change
County Summary Population® Estimate? Estimate? 2010 2017 2000 2017
by City/Place April 1,2010  April 1,2017  April 1, 2018 2018 2018 2018 2018

Daytona Beach 61,005 65,570 66,270 8.6%
Daytona Beach Shores 4,247 4,290 4,290 1.0%
DeBary 19,320 20,430 20,770 7.5%
DelLand 27,031 32,780 34,110 26.2%
Deltona 85,182 89,980 91,010 6.8%
Edgewater 20,750 21,510 23,320 12.4%
Flagler Beach (part) 60 60 60 0.0%
Holly Hill 11,659 11,890 11,960 2.6%
Lake Helen 2,624 2,690 2,750 4.8%
New Smyrna Beach 22,464 25,800 26,410 17.6%
Oak Hill 1,792 1,990 2,000 11.6%
Orange City 10,599 11,850 11,720 10.6%
Ormond Beach 38,137 40,720 41,140 7.9%
Pierson 1,736 1,750 1,760 1.4%
Ponce Inlet 3,032 3,080 3,110 2.6%
Port Orange 56,048 59,630 61,010 8.9%
South Daytona 12,252 12,680 12,700 3.7%
Unincorporated 116,655 116,710 116,680 0.0%

St. Marks
Sopchoppy
Unincorporated

DeFuniak Springs 5.9%
Freeport 115.4%
Paxton -5.3%
Unincorporated 21.7%

Caryville
Chipley

Ebro

Vernon
Wausau
Unincorporated

Florida 18,801,332 20,484,100 20,840,400 2,039,068 356,300
Incorporated 9,453,181 10,368,700 10,556,760 1,103,579 188,060 11.7%
Unincorporated 9,348,151 10,115,400 10,283,640 935,489 168,240 10.0%

Forecasting and Trends Office
March 2019 http://www.fdot.gov/planning/demographic/ Page 11 of 11



FDOT District by County Population Estimates
April 1, 2018

District us Final Current Numerical Change Percentage Change
Summary Census Estimate Estimate 2010 2017 2010 2017

by County  April 1, 2010 April 1, 2017 April 1, 2018 2018 2018 2018 2018

Charlotte 159,978 172,700 178,000
Collier 321,520 357,500 367,300
DeSoto 34,862 35,600 35,500
Glades 12,884 13,100 13,000
Hardee 27,731 27,400 27,300
Hendry 39,140 39,100 39,600
Highlands 98,786 102,100 102,500
Lee 618,754 698,500 713,900
Manatee 322,833 368,800 377,800
Okeechobee 39,996 41,100 41,100
Polk 602,095 661,600 673,000
Sarasota 379,448 407,300 417,400

Alachua 247,336 263,300
Baker 27,115 27,700
Bradford 28,520 28,100
Clay 190,865 212,000
Columbia 67,531 69,700
Dixie 16,422 16,500
Duval 864,263 952,900
Gilchrist 16,939 17,400
Hamilton 14,799 14,600
Lafayette 8,870 8,500
Levy 40,801 41,100
Madison 19,224 19,500
Nassau 73,314 82,700
Putnam 74,364 73,000
St. Johns 190,039 238,700
Suwannee 41,551 44,900
Taylor 22,570 22,300
Union 15,535 15,900

Bay 168,852 178,800 181,200
Calhoun 14,625 15,000 15,100
Escambia 297,619 313,400 318,600
Franklin 11,549 12,200 12,000
Gadsden 46,389 48,300 47,800
Gulf 15,863 16,300 16,500
Holmes 19,927 20,200 20,100
Jackson 49,746 50,400 50,400
Jefferson 14,761 14,600 14,700

Forecasting and Trends Office
March 2019 https://www.fdot.gov/planning/demographic/ Page 1 of 2



FDOT District by County Population Estimates
April 1, 2018

District
Summary
by County

Leon
Liberty
Okaloosa
Santa Rosa
Wakulla
Walton
Washington

Broward
Indian River
Martin

Palm Beach
St. Lucie

Brevard
Flagler
Lake
Marion
Orange
Osceola
Seminole
Sumter
Volusia

Miami-Dade
Monroe

Citrus
Hernando
Hillsborough
Pasco
Pinellas

Florida

March 2019

us
Census

1,748,066
138,028
146,318

1,320,134
277,789

543,376
95,696
297,047
331,303
1,145,956
268,685
422,718
93,420
494,593

2,496,457
73,090

141,236
172,778
1,229,226
464,697
916,542

18,801,332

Final
Estimate

1,874,000
149,000
153,000

1,414,100
297,600

575,200
105,200
331,700
349,300
1,313,900
337,600
454,800
120,700
523,400

2,743,100
76,900

143,800
181,900
1,379,300
505,700
962,000

20,484,100

Current
Estimate

April 1, 2010 April 1, 2017 April 1, 2018

292,300
8,900
198,200
174,900
31,900
67,700
25,100

1,898,000
151,800
155,600

1,433,400
302,400

583,600
107,500
342,900
353,900
1,349,600
352,500
463,600
124,900
531,100

2,779,300
73,900

145,700
185,600
1,408,900
515,100
970,500

20,840,400

Numerical Change Percentage Change
2010 2017 2010 2017

2018 2018 2018 2018

149,934
13,772
9,282
113,266
24,611

282,843
810

2,039,068 356,300

Forecasting and Trends Office
https://www.fdot.gov/planning/demographic/
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Metropolitan/Transportation Planning
Organization Population Estimates

MPO

IDR\\[oR

© 00 N o 0o b~ WN P

Metropolitan/Transportation 2010

Planning Organizations

Space Coast TPO

Charlotte County-Punta Gorda MPO

Broward MPO
Okaloosa-Walton TPO
Gainesville MTPO
Hernando/Citrus MPO
Hillsborough MPO
Indian River County MPO
North Florida TPO

Polk TPO

Lee County MPO

Martin MPO
Miami-Dade TPO

Collier MPO
Ocala/Marion County TPO
MetroPlan Orlando

Bay County TPO

Pasco County MPO
Florida-Alabama TPO"
Forward Pinellas
Sarasota/Manatee MPO
St. Lucie TPO

Capital Region TPA
River to Sea TPO

Palm Beach TPA
Lake-Sumter MPO
Heartland Regional TPO

Total M/TPO Population in Florida

March 2019

Population

543,376
159,978
1,748,066
214,967
199,517
314,014
1,229,226
138,028
1,318,481
602,095
618,754
146,318
2,496,457
321,520
331,303
1,837,359
168,852
464,697
434,588
916,542
702,281
277,789
352,652
582,189
1,320,134
390,467
253,399
18,073,742

Population Change
2010 - 2018

Numerical
40,224
18,022

149,934
26,633
12,883
17,286

179,674
13,772

167,919
70,905
95,146

9,282

282,843
45,780
22,597

328,341
12,348
50,403
43,712
53,958
93,019
24,611
19,448
47,311

113,266
77,433

5,601
2,020,658

Forecasting and Trends Office

http://lwww.fdot.gov/planning/demographic/

Percent

2018
Population

583,600
178,000
1,898,000
241,600
212,400
331,300
1,408,900
151,800
1,486,400
673,000
713,900
155,600
2,779,300
367,300
353,900
2,165,700
181,200
515,100
478,300
970,500
795,300
302,400
372,100
629,500
1,433,400
467,900
259,000
20,094,400

Page 1 of 1



April 2019

Urbanized Area Population Estimates
April 1, 2018

2010
Urbanized
Population

U.S. Census Bureau®

Urbanized Areas )
Numerical

Collier County (Part)
Lee County (Part)

259,499
50,799

36,949
7,811

172 19
530,118 81,516

Charlotte County (Part)
Lee County (part)

Population Change
2010 - 2018

2018
Urbanized
Percent Population

14.2%
15.4%

296,448
58,610

11.3%
15.4%

Volusia County (part) 182,169 13,446 7.4% 195,615

Okaloosa County (Part)
Santa Rosa County (Part)
Walton County (Part)

126,512
55,939
9,466

12,159
8,695
2,177

9.6%
15.5%
23.0%

Alachua County (Part) 187,781 12,120 6.5% 199,901

Citrus County (Part)
Marion County (Part)

79,279
1,683

2,506
115

Clay County (Part)
Duval County (Part)
St. Johns County (Part)

157,054
839,100
69,065

17,391
86,056
17,685

Orange County (Part)
Osceola County (Part)

105,700
208,371

18,784
65,000

Lake County (Part)
Marion County (Part)
Sumter County (Part)

436 64
262,160 30,873

Hillsborough County (Part)
Polk County (Part)

Lake County (Part)
Sumter County (Part)

129,684
1,653

20,016
557

Broward County (Part)
Martin County (Part)
Miami-Dade County (Part)
Palm Beach County (Part)

1,747,770

4,909
2,486,340
1,263,360

149,909

311
281,721
108,395

Charlotte County (Part)
DeSoto County (Part)
Sarasota County (Part)

108,948 12,273
1,251 23
59,342 5,935

3.2%
6.8%

81,785
1,798

11.1%
10.3%
25.6%

174,445

17.8%
31.2%

14.6%

11.8% 293,033

15.4%
33.7%

149,700

11.3%
1.8%
10.0%

Marion County (Part) 156,909 10,705 6.8% 167,614

Lake County (Part)
Orange County (Part)
Osceola County (Part)
Seminole County (Part)

82,411
1,010,858
7,877
409,370

12,720
179,636
2,457
39,591

Brevard County (Part) 452,791 33,518

Forecasting and Trends Office
http:/iwww.fdot.gov/planning/demographic/
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April 2019

Census Bureau®

Urbanized Area Population Estimates
April 1, 2018

2010 Population Change
2010 - 2018

Urbanized

Urbanized Areas

Flagler County (Part)
Volusia County (Part)

Bay County (Part)
Walton County (Part)

Escambia County (Part)
Santa Rosa County (Part)
Baldwin County, AL (Part)?

Martin County (Part)
St. Lucie County (Part)

Population Nu

85,819
263,245

142,773
507

270,140
63,661
6,266

122,503
253,544

merical

10,586
19,431

10,441
117

19,044
9,895
1,160

7,771
22,463

Percent

12.3%
7.4%

7.3%
23.0%

7.0%
15.5%
18.5%

6.3%
8.9%

2018
Urbanized
Population

96,405
282,676

153,214
624

289,184
73,556
7,426

130,274
276,007

St. Johns County (Part) 69,173 17,712 25.6% 86,885

Charlotte County (Part)
Manatee County (Part)
Sarasota County (Part)

Brevard County (Part)
Indian River County (Part)
St. Lucie County (Part)

Hernando County (Part)
Pasco County (Part)

Gadsden County (Part)
Leon County (Part)

Hillsborough County (Part)
Pasco County (Part)
Pinellas County (Part)
Polk County (Part)

Brevard County (Part)

Polk County (Part)

Pasco County (Part)

Total Urbanized Area Population

35,408
304,140
303,712

136,347
11,873

622
239,601

1,185,609
342,209
913,939

13

201,289

66,609
16,439,936

Forecasting and Trends Office
http:/iwww.fdot.gov/planning/demographic/

3,989
51,784
30,377

10,118
1,288

19
14,623

173,299
37,117
53,805

23,705

7,225
1,839,990

11.3%
17.0%
10.0%

7.4%
10.8%

3.0%
6.1%

11.8%

10.8%
11.2%

39,397
355,924
334,089

146,465

224,994

73,834
18,279,926

Page 2 of 2



FDOT) =T o

Slalrritm”;:y CelrJ1§us él:irrrne;[te Population Projections, April 1
by County  April 1, 2010 April 1, 2017 2025 2030 2035
District 1 2,658,027 2,924,814 3,098,100 3,358,500 3,577,900 3,773,800 3,945,900 4,106,800
Charlotte 159,978 172,720 179,300 189,200 197,800 205,700 212,800 219,600
Collier 321,520 357,470 379,900 413,700 443,600 471,100 495,600 517,100
DeSoto 34,862 35,621 35,800 36,700 37,500 38,300 38,900 39,500
Glades 12,884 13,087 13,500 14,000 14,400 14,800 15,200 15,500
Hardee 27,731 27,426 27,700 27,900 28,000 28,200 28,300 28,500
Hendry 39,140 39,057 40,000 41,300 42,400 43,400 44,300 45,200
Highlands 98,786 102,138 104,800 108,500 111,500 114,100 116,200 118,200
Lee 618,754 698,468 749,600 826,900 891,200 951,500 1,007,100 1,059,900
Manatee 322,833 368,782 394,300 434,700 469,500 500,400 526,800 550,800
Okeechobee 39,996 41,140 42,000 43,100 44,100 44,900 45,600 46,300
Polk 602,095 661,645 704,900 768,300 822,000 867,500 906,100 943,600
Sarasota 379,448 407,260 426,300 454,200 475,900 493,900 509,000 522,600
District 2 1,960,058 2,112,902 2,212,900 2,365,000 2,491,300 2,603,800 2,704,700 2,800,400
Alachua 247,336 260,003 268,000 279,700 289,900 298,800 306,300 313,100
Baker 27,115 27,191 27,800 28,800 29,700 30,500 31,300 32,100
Bradford 28,520 27,642 28,700 29,300 29,700 30,000 30,400 30,700
Clay 190,865 208,549 221,000 239,900 257,400 273,900 288,000 301,000
Columbia 67,531 68,943 70,500 73,000 75,000 76,500 77,800 79,100
Dixie 16,422 16,726 17,000 17,400 17,700 18,000 18,200 18,300
Duval 864,263 936,811 979,400 1,042,000 1,091,400 1,135,500 1,176,700 1,215,900
Gilchrist 16,939 17,224 17,700 18,500 19,100 19,600 20,000 20,400
Hamilton 14,799 14,663 14,800 15,100 15,400 15,600 15,800 16,100
Lafayette 8,870 8,479 8,300 8,600 8,900 9,100 9,300 9,400
Levy 40,801 41,015 42,000 43,400 44,400 45,300 45,900 46,600
Madison 19,224 19,377 19,300 19,400 19,600 19,700 19,800 19,900
Nassau 73,314 80,456 85,700 93,800 100,900 107,000 112,300 117,200
Putnam 74,364 73,176 73,600 74,200 74,700 75,100 75,400 75,700
St. Johns 190,039 229,715 255,300 295,800 329,600 359,600 386,600 412,700
Suwannee 41,551 44,690 45,500 47,100 48,400 49,500 50,400 51,200
Taylor 22,570 22,295 22,400 22,700 22,900 23,200 23,400 23,700
Union 15,535 15,947 15,900 16,300 16,600 16,900 17,100 17,300
District 3 1,366,092 1,454,298 1,504,500 1,580,700 1,644,100 1,698,200 1,743,900 1,786,400
Bay 168,852 178,820 186,000 196,200 204,800 212,600 219,200 225,100
Calhoun 14,625 15,001 15,400 15,900 16,300 16,700 17,000 17,300
Escambia 297,619 313,381 320,300 330,300 337,600 343,300 347,900 352,000
Franklin 11,549 12,161 12,400 12,900 13,200 13,500 13,700 13,900
Gadsden 46,389 48,263 48,400 49,000 49,600 50,000 50,500 50,900
Gulf 15,863 16,297 16,800 17,200 17,600 17,900 18,200 18,500
Holmes 19,927 20,210 20,500 20,900 21,100 21,300 21,600 21,800
Jackson 49,746 50,418 51,100 51,700 52,000 52,400 52,600 52,800
Jefferson 14,761 14,611 14,800 15,000 15,200 15,400 15,500 15,600

) Forecasting and Trends Office
April 2019 https://www.fdot.gov/planning/demographic/ Page 1 of 6



Florida Population Projections from 2020 to 2045

with 2017 Population Estimates

District (U Current
Summary Census Estimate
by County  April 1, 2010 April 1, 2017 2025 2030 2035 2040

Population Projections, April 1

Leon 275,487 287,899 296,600 309,900 320,900 330,000 337,300
Liberty 8,365 8,719 9,000 9,400 9,700 10,000 10,300
Okaloosa 180,822 195,488 201,200 209,800 216,900 223,600 229,100
Santa Rosa 151,372 170,835 182,100 199,900 215,500 228,500 239,900
Wakulla 30,776 31,909 33,100 35,500 37,500 39,200 40,700
Walton 55,043 65,301 71,200 80,900 89,500 96,700 103,100
Washington 24,896 24,985 25,600 26,200 26,700 27,100 27,300

Broward 1,748,066 1,873,970 1,943,800 2,045,800 2,126,900 2,193,900 2,249,300 2,298,200
Indian River 138,028 148,962 156,500 168,300 178,600 187,800 196,000 203,300
Martin 146,318 153,022 158,400 165,800 171,700 176,700 181,200 185,700
Palm Beach 1,320,134 1,414,144 1,473,000 1,559,600 1,636,400 1,703,700 1,760,000 1,809,800
St. Lucie 277,789 297,634 315,000 342,500 367,000 389,600 410,600 431,200

Brevard 543,376 575,211 596,100 627,600 653,200 674,900 693,700
Flagler 95,696 105,157 113,500 126,400 137,500 147,700 156,900
Lake 297,047 331,724 356,000 392,900 427,600 457,300 484,200
Marion 331,303 349,267 364,200 386,100 404,900 423,000 438,500
Orange 1,145,956 1,313,880 1,425,900 1,576,700 1,705,500 1,814,900 1,917,000
Osceola 268,685 337,614 384,500 452,400 509,300 560,200 606,200
Seminole 422,718 454,757 474,700 502,900 526,400 547,700 566,100
Sumter 93,420 120,700 135,300 158,900 180,000 198,800 216,100
Volusia 494,593 523,405 543,500 570,000 592,600 612,100 628,300

Miami-Dade 2,496,457 2,743,095 2,872,800 3,062,600 3,215,100 3,350,400 3,477,600
Monroe 73,090 76,889 75,300 75,900 76,300 76,700 77,000

Citrus 141,236 143,801 147,600 153,000 157,700 161,600 164,900
Hernando 172,778 181,882 190,300 202,700 213,500 223,500 232,200
Hillsborough 1,229,226 1,379,302 1,469,600 1,604,200 1,720,100 1,814,300 1,901,400
Pasco 464,697 505,709 534,800 578,600 618,400 656,000 689,000
Pinellas 916,542 962,003 980,100 1,005,000 1,025,000 1,039,300 1,051,300

Florida 18,801,332 20,484,142 21,526,400 23,062,100 24,357,000 25,485,900 26,492,000 27,424,000

) Forecasting and Trends Office
April 2019 https://www.fdot.gov/planning/demographic/ Page 2 of 6



Florida Population Projections from 2020 to 2045

Census, Estimates, and Projections

FDOT District 1
(Growth of 40% from 2017 to 2045)

m2010 Census = 2017 Estimates = Projections

36 3.8
3.4
29 3.1
| I I

2010 Census 2017 Estimates 2020 2025 2030 2035

Population (Millions)

FDOT District 2
(Growth of 33% from 2017 to 2045)

m2010 Census = 2017 Estimates = Projections

Population (Millions)

2010 Census 2017 Estimates

Forecasting and Trends Office

April 2019 https://www.fdot.gov/planning/demographic/ Page 3 of 6



Florida Population Projections from 2020 to 2045
Census, Estimates, and Projections

FDOT District 3
(Growth of 23% from 2017 to 2045)

m2010 Census = 2017 Estimates = Projections

Population (Millions)

1.4 15 15 1.6 1.6 1.7

2010 Census 2017 Estimates 2020 2025 2030 2035

FDOT District 4
(Growth of 27% from 2017 to 2045)

m2010 Census =2017 Estimates = Projections

Population (Millions)

2010 Census 2017 Estimates

Forecasting and Trends Office

April 2019 https://www.fdot.gov/planning/demographic/ Page 4 of 6



Florida Population Projections from 2020 to 2045
Census, Estimates, and Projections

FDOT District 5
(Growth of 45% from 2017 to 2045)

m2010 Census = 2017 Estimates = Projections

5.4
5.1
4.8
4.4
4.1
| I I
0 I

2010 Census 2017 Estimates 2020 2025 2030 2035

Population (Millions)

FDOT District 6
(Growth of 30% from 2017 to 2045)

m2010 Census = 2017 Estimates = Projections

33 3.4
) 31
2.8 -9
| I I

2010 Census 2017 Estimates 2020 2025 2030 2035

Population (Millions)

Forecasting and Trends Office

April 2019 https://www.fdot.gov/planning/demographic/ Page 5 of 6



Florida Population Projections from 2020 to 2045

Census, Estimates, and Projections

April 2019

Population (Millions)

Population (Millions)

255
24.4
23.1
215
20.5
18-8 I I
0 I

FDOT District 7
(Growth of 32% from 2017 to 2045)

m 2010 Census = 2017 Estimates = Projections

3.9
7
35 3
32 33
2.9 I I
0 I

2010 Census 2017 Estimates 2020 2025 2030 2035

Statewide
(Growth of 34% from 2017 to 2045)

m2010 Census = 2017 Estimates = Projections

2010 Census 2017 Estimates 2020 2025 2030 2035

Forecasting and Trends Office
https://www.fdot.gov/planning/demographic/
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Commuting Trends in Florida

A Special Report from FDOT Forecasting and Trends Office

March 2019



2017 FLORIDA

COMMUTING TRENDS
SUMMARY
T O mm:

/  \l INCREASED AUTO AVAILABILTY

Florida’s zero-vehicle households decreased to 6.3% in 2017, down from 6.6%
‘ in 2016 and from the peak of 7.4% in 2012. This compares with a national level

of 8.6% in 2017.

° /
/ =~
. ,

INCREASE IN OVERALL COMMUTE TIMES @

The average one-way commute in Florida continued to grow from 27.4 minutes in
2016 to 27.8 minutes in 2017. The same trend is observed nationally as the average
commute time grew from 26.6 minutes to 26.9 minutes. The Florida and national
commute times have increased 7.3% and 5.1% respectively in the past decade. In
Florida, 18.0% of commuters made commute trips 45 minutes or longer.

MOBILE WORK FORCE

In 2017, 19.2% of Florida commuters worked outside their county or the state,
compared to 18.8% in 2016. Nationally, 27.7% of commuters worked outside
their county or state of residence, a slight increase of 0.1% compared to 2016.

DECREASE IN NO-WORKER HOUSEHOLDS

In 2017, the share of households with zero workers was 31.9% in Florida and 26.5% in

the nation, a slight decrease of 0.1% from 2016 for both Florida and nationally. E HH E

“ WORK-AT-HOME CONTINUED TO INCREASE

The work-at-home population had a slight increase both in Florida and nationally. In
2017, 6.1% of workers in Florida worked from home, up by 0.1% from 2016. In the US,
5.2% workers worked at home, up by 0.2% from 2016.




2017 FLORIDA

COMMUTING TRENDS
SUMMARY
T D

CHANGES IN COMMUTING MODE SHARES

Florida Mode Share (%) U.S. Mode Share (%)

76.3 76.4

B B B B

79.2 79.4

92 91

9.0 89
6.0 6.1

51 50 5.0 52
SRERSCRVRNTRTE  [FEEES e il oo o R o

Drive Alone  Carpool Transit Walk Bicycle Work at Home  Other Drive Alone  Carpool Transit Walk Bicycle Work at Home  Other

Continued dominance by driving alone — In Florida, 79.4% of commuters drove
alone, slightly higher than 2016 and 3.0% above the national average. The number
of commuters driving alone in Florida grew by 202,816 in 2017.

Slightly More Carpooling — Carpooling remains the second most common means
of commuting. Its share fell from 9.2% in 2016 to 9.1% in 2017 for Florida. The share
for the U.S. decreased from 9.0% in 2016 to 8.9% in 2017.

Significant decline in commuting by transit — From 2016 to 2017, transit use for
commuting decreased by 0.4% in Florida. Nationally, transit use also saw a decline
by 0.1% to 5.0%.

No significant change in commuting by walking — Commuting by walking
decreased by 0.1% in Florida from 2016 to 2017 but remained unchanged at 2.7%
nationally.

No significant change in commuting by bicycling — In 2017, the bicycle
commuting share remained at 0.6% in Florida but fell slightly by 0.1% to 0.5%
nationally from 2016.
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Detailed Commuting Trends

While commuting only constitutes a portion of overall travel demand, understanding commuting
trends allows for a richer insight into peak travel demand which often governs system design.
Travel demand is complex and influenced by multiple continuously evolving characteristics.
Understanding the trends of travel demand coupled with the factors which influence travel allows
for more precise forecasting, a better understanding of future needs, and more informed decision
making at the state and local levels.

Ten-Year Commuting Trends in Florida and the United States

Table 1 shows the commuting trends for Florida since 2008. For information on data collection,
sampling design, non-sampling error, definitions, and the concept of Margin of Errors (MOE)
related to the data, see

TABLE 1 - FLORIDA AND U.S. ACS TRENDS

| 2008 | 2000 | 2010 | 2011 [ 2012 | 2013 | 2014 | 2015 | 2016 [ 2017
VEHICLES AVAILABLE — FLORIDA
No vehicles available 6.6% 6.6% 7.0% 7.3% 7.4% 7.2% 6.9% 6.8% 6.6% 6.3%
1 vehicle available 405% | 412% | 41.1% | 41.7% | 42.2% | 41.6% | 41.2% | 41.0% | 40.4% | 39.7%
2 vehicles available 38.5% | 38.3% | 37.9% | 37.8% | 37.4% | 37.7% | 38.2% | 38.0% | 38.1% | 385%
3 or more vehicles available 14.4% | 14.0% | 13.7% | 13.1% | 13.0% | 13.5% | 13.7% | 14.2% | 14.9% | 15.5%
VEHICLES AVAILABLE — U.S.
No vehicles available 8.8% 8.9% 9.1% 9.3% 9.2% 9.1% 9.1% 8.9% 8.7% 8.6%
1 vehicle available 33.4% | 33.7% | 33.8% | 34.1% | 34.1% | 33.9% | 33.7% | 33.5% | 33.2% | 32.7%
2 vehicles available 37.8% | 37.6% | 37.6% | 37.5% | 37.3% | 37.3% | 37.3% | 37.2% | 37.1% | 37.3%
3 or more vehicles available 200% | 19.9% | 195% | 19.1% | 19.3% | 19.7% | 19.9% | 20.3% | 21.0% | 21.5%

COMMUTING TO WORK - FLORIDA
Car, truck, or van — drove alone 79.5% 79.3% 79.9% 79.7% 79.3% 79.6% 79.7% 79.7% 79.2% 79.4%

Car, truck, or van — carpooled 10.3% 10.4% 9.6% 9.9% 9.7% 9.4% 9.1% 8.9% 9.2% 9.1%
Public transportation (not taxi) 2.0% 1.9% 2.1% 2.1% 2.2% 2.1% 2.1% 2.2% 2.1% 1.7%
Walked 1.5% 1.5% 1.7% 1.5% 1.6% 1.5% 1.4% 1.4% 1.5% 1.4%
Bicycle 0.6% 0.7% 0.6% 0.6% 0.7% 0.7% 0.7% 0.7% 0.6% 0.6%
Other means 1.7% 1.6% 1.5% 1.6% 1.6% 1.5% 1.5% 1.5% 1.5% 1.7%
Worked at home 4.5% 4.8% 4.6% 4.6% 5.0% 5.1% 5.4% 5.6% 6.0% 6.1%

COMMUTING TO WORK - U.S.
Car, truck, or van -- drove alone 75.5% 76.1% 76.6% 76.4% 76.3% 76.4% 76.5% 76.6% 76.3% 76.4%

Car, truck, or van -- carpooled 10.7% 10.0% 9.7% 9.7% 9.7% 9.4% 9.2% 9.0% 9.0% 8.9%
Public transportation (not taxi) 5.0% 5.0% 4.9% 5.0% 5.0% 5.2% 5.2% 5.2% 5.1% 5.0%
Walked 2.8% 2.9% 2.8% 2.8% 2.8% 2.8% 2.7% 2.8% 2.7% 2.7%
Bicycle 0.5% 0.6% 0.5% 0.6% 0.6% 0.6% 0.6% 0.6% 0.6% 0.5%
Other means 1.3% 1.2% 1.2% 1.2% 1.2% 1.3% 1.2% 1.2% 1.2% 1.3%
Worked at home 4.1% 4.3% 4.3% 4.3% 4.4% 4.4% 4.5% 4.6% 5.0% 5.2%

ZERO-WORKER HOUSEHOLDS

Florida 29.5% 31.6% 32.5% 32.9% 33.0% 32.7% 32.1% 32.2% 32.0% 31.9%
U.S. 24.5% 26.3% 27.2% 27.5% 27.3% 27.0% 26.9% 26.8% 26.6% 26.5%
MEAN TRAVEL TIME TO WORK

Florida (mins) 25.9 25.4 25.5 25.8 26.2 26.1 26.4 27.0 27.4 27.8
U.S. (mins) 25.5 25.1 25.3 25.5 25.7 25.8 26.0 26.4 26.6 26.9



https://www.census.gov/programs-surveys/acs/methodology.html
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The work-at-home population has grown in the past decade across the nation and particularly in
Florida (Figure 1). This was among the fastest-changing aspects of commuting. Work-at-home
has a profound impact on the commuting share of overall travel demand. Work-at-home is just
one of the numerous ways that communication is being substituted for travel. In 2017, the work-
at-home share of the population reached an all-time high of 6.1% in Florida and 5.2% in the nation.
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FIGURE 1 - WORK-AT-HOME POPULATION SHARE, FLORIDA VS U.S.

Florida has a higher share of households with no workers in large part due to its concentration of
retirees. The share of households that have no workers (Figure 2) has decreased slightly to
31.9% in Florida and 26.5% in the U.S, respectively. This is relevant to transportation policy in
that the residential location preferences and travel decisions of these households are not
necessarily influenced by access to work considerations. This combined with work-at-home
households, resulted in approximately 38.0% of households in Florida not involved in commuting.
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Figure 3 contrasts Florida and U.S. zero-car household trends. Over the past decade the shares
of zero-car households have been fluctuating for both the state and nationally, with the national
share remaining above the Florida share. From 2016 to 2017, the shares of zero-car households
in both Florida and the U.S. decreased to 6.3% and 8.6% respectively. As zero-car households
are typically smaller, often single persons, the share of the population that resided in zero-car
households was quite small, 4.2% in Florida and 5.7% in the U.S.
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FIGURE 3 - ZERO-CAR HOUSEHOLDS

Figure 4 contrasts Florida and national trends with respect to carpool and transit use. Reliance
on driving or being a private-vehicle passenger remained the dominant means of commuting in
Florida, with “drove alone” being 3.0% higher than in the rest of the country (Table 1). Commuting
by carpool in Florida was slightly higher than the national average while commuting by transit in
Florida was lower than the national average. Between 2016 and 2017, transit use decreased by
0.4% in Florida compared to 0.1% nationally. Carpooling saw a slight decrease of 0.1% both in
Florida and in the rest of the country.
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Florida and national shares of walk and bike commuting exhibited slight fluctuations over the past
decade (Figure 5). While Florida consistently had a smaller share of walking commuters than the
national average, Florida’s share of bicycle commuters remained equal to or marginally greater
than the national share. In 2017, the share of bicycle commuters remained low at 0.6% in Florida
whereas the share in the U.S. fell by 0.1% to 0.5%.
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FIGURE 5 - WALK AND BICYCLE COMMUTING

Mean commute times continued to increase for both Florida and the U.S. (Figure 6), with Florida’s
average commute time being 0.9 minute longer than the national average in 2017. Florida’s
average commute time increased from 27.4 minutes in 2016 to 27.8 minutes for 2017. The
national average reached to an all-time high of 26.9 minutes in 2017.
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FIGURE 6 - MEAN COMMUTE TIMES
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Year 2017 Commuting Characteristics in Florida

Table 2 shows the comparative transit mode shares for commuting for several Metropolitan
Statistical Areas (MSAS) in Florida. Transit use in all Florida MSAs is below the national average.
The transit ridership commuting share in the Orlando-Kissimmee-Sanford MSA was close to the
state share. Half of the 19 MSAs in Florida had transit commute shares less than 1%.

TABLE 2 - TOP FLORIDA MSAS RANKED BY TRANSIT MODE SHARE TO WORK, 2017

Rank Metropolitan Statistical Area (MSA) Transit, %
1 Gainesville 3.9%
2 Miami-Fort Lauderdale-West Palm Beach 3.1%
3 Sebring 2.1%
4 Orlando-Kissimmee-Sanford 1.8%
5 Naples-Immokalee-Marco Island 1.3%
5 Ocala 1.3%
7 Deltona-Daytona Beach-Ormond Beach 1.2%
7 Tampa-St. Petersburg-Clearwater 1.2%
9 Jacksonville 1.1%
9 Tallahassee 1.1%
11 Cape Coral-Fort Myers 0.9%
12 Palm Bay-Melbourne-Titusville 0.6%
13 North Port-Sarasota-Bradenton 0.5%
14 Crestview-Fort Walton Beach-Destin 0.4%
14 Lakeland-Winter Haven 0.4%
14 Panama City 0.4%
17 Pensacola-Ferry Pass-Brent 0.3%
17 Port St. Lucie 0.3%
19 Homosassa Springs 0.1%

Florida 1.7%
United States 5.0%
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Table 3 provides transit commute share data at the county level. In 2017, there were 31 urban
fixed-route systems operating in Florida providing transit services for 32 counties. Of the 32
counties, seven (7) had a transit commute share equal to or greater than the state average. Miami-
Dade County had the highest transit share of 4.7% in Florida, but it still fell below the national
average of 5.0%. In addition to Miami-Dade, Alachua and Orange counties had the highest transit
commute shares, while Monroe, Indian River, Martin, Citrus, and Hernando counties had the
lowest transit commute shares in 2017.

TABLE 3 - FLORIDA COUNTIES RANKED BY TRANSIT MODE SHARE TO WORK, 2017

Rank County Transit % Rank County Transit %
1 Miami-Dade County 4.7% 18 Sarasota County 0.5%
2 Alachua County 4.1% 18 Escambia County 0.5%
3 Orange County 2.4% 18 Okaloosa County 0.5%
4 Highlands County 2.1% 21 Polk County 0.4%
5 Broward County 2.0% 21 St. Lucie County 0.4%
6 Pinellas County 1.7% 21 Bay County 0.4%
6 Duval County 1.7% 21 Manatee County 0.4%
8 Palm Beach County 1.6% 21 Charlotte County 0.4%
8 Osceola County 1.6% 26 Pasco County 0.3%
10 Volusia County 1.4% 26 Lake County 0.3%
11 Leon County 1.3% 28 Monroe County 0.2%
11 Collier County 1.3% 28 Indian River County 0.2%
11 Hillsborough County 1.3% 28 Martin County 0.2%
11 Marion County 1.3% 31 Citrus County 0.1%
15 Lee County 0.9% 31 Hernando County 0.1%
16 Seminole County 0.8% Florida 1.7%
17 Brevard County 0.6% United States 5.0%
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Table 4 provides data for 27 Florida counties with the highest average commute times. Of the 27
counties, 10 had commute times higher than the Florida average, and 12 had commute times
higher than the national average. Osceola, Pasco, and Miami-Dade Counties had the highest
average commute time in the state in 2017. Escambia, Alachua, and Leon Counties had the
lowest average commute time in Florida for approximately 23 minutes or less.

TABLE 4 - TOP FLORIDA COUNTIES RANKED BY TRAVEL TIME TO WORK, 2017

Rank County Minutes Rank County Minutes
1 Osceola County 34.0 16 Collier County 25.4
2 Pasco County 33.4 17 Volusia County 25.4
3 Miami-Dade County 32.7 18 Duval County 25.1
4 Clay County 31.9 18 Marion County 25.1
5 Lake County 30.5 20 Brevard County 24.9
6 Broward County 28.9 21 Okaloosa County 24.4
7 Orange County 28.7 22 Pinellas County 24.2
8 Hillsborough County 28.3 23 Sarasota County 24.1
9 Polk County 28.0 24 Bay County 23.8
10 Lee County 27.9 25 Escambia County 23.2
11 St. Lucie County 27.7 26 Alachua County 22.4
12 Seminole County 27.5 27 Leon County 211
13 Manatee County 26.3
14 Palm Beach County 25.9 Florida 27.8
15 St. Johns County 25.8 United States 26.9
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Figure 7 shows the distribution of one-way commute travel time in Florida by mode. About 56%
of commuters who drive alone to work had commute times less than 30 minutes in 2017.
Carpooling average commute times were slightly shorter than drive-alone commute times with
57% of carpool commutes less than 30 minutes. Transit trips are noticeably longer due to a
combination of wait time, the vehicle stopping for other passengers, and transfers. Because of
the transit commute characteristics, 74% of transit commutes took longer than 30 minutes.
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Comparison of Commuting Characteristics between Florida and Other States

Table 5 provides rank data on cross-county commuting for the U.S in 2017. Thirty-nine states
had more cross-county commuting than Florida in 2017. Virginia and New Jersey had the highest
shares of cross-county commuting, at over 51% and nearly 46%, respectively. Not surprisingly,
the lowest share of cross-county commuting occurred in Hawaii at less than 1%. Florida’'s share
of cross-county commuters was nearly 19% in 2017, while the national average was close to 28%.

TABLE 5 - PERCENT WORKERS WHO WORKED OUTSIDE COUNTY OR STATE OF RESIDENCE, 2017

Rank State Percent Rank State Percent
1 Virginia 51.3% 27 Oklahoma 25.6%
2 New Jersey 46.3% 28 lowa 25.3%
3 Maryland 45.9% 29 Arkansas 25.2%
4 Georgia 41.3% 30 Maine 24.4%
5 Mississippi 37.3% 31 Kansas 24.0%
5 Rhode Island 37.0% 32 District of Columbia 23.9%
7 Minnesota 36.8% 33 Texas 23.0%
8 New Hampshire 36.2% 34 Vermont 22.8%
9 New York 35.9% 35 Idaho 22.1%
10 Missouri 35.0% 35 Oregon 22.1%
11 Colorado 34.8% 37 Delaware 22.0%
12 Massachusetts 34.7% 38 Nebraska 21.7%
13 West Virginia 34.6% 39 South Dakota 21.2%
14 Indiana 32.9% 40 Florida 19.2%
15 Kentucky 32.3% 41 Washington 18.8%
16 Michigan 30.8% 42 Utah 18.7%
17 Louisiana 30.5% 43 California 17.7%
18 Ohio 30.4% 44 New Mexico 15.3%
19 Pennsylvania 29.5% 45 North Dakota 14.6%
20 South Carolina 28.9% 46 Montana 8.5%
21 North Carolina 28.8% 47 Alaska 6.9%
22 Tennessee 28.7% a7 Wyoming 6.9%
23 Wisconsin 28.6% 49 Nevada 5.4%
24 Alabama 27.3% 50 Arizona 5.3%
25 lllinois 27.1% 51 Hawaii 0.7%
26 Connecticut 27.0% United States 27.7%
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Figure 8 provides comparisons across states in Single Occupancy Vehicle (SOV) shares. The
SOV share in Florida was 79.4% in 2017, which was lower than that of 26 other states but still
higher than the national average of 76.4%.
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Figure 9 presents a comparison of mean commute times by all modes across the nation in 2017.
With an average commute time of 27.8 minutes, Florida was among the states that had the longest
travel times to work. Ten (10) states and the District of Columbia had longer commute times than
Florida. The national average commute time was slightly shorter than the Florida average at 26.9
minutes.
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Although fundamental travel behaviors remain intact, the most notable changes in the data for
recent years reflect the influence of the economy on several measures. The tables and figures in
the report provide detailed information to support the findings. Due to relatively small sample sizes
(approximately 1.21% of the Florida households), many of the small differences over time and
between locations may not be statistically significant.
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